
City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2021 Operating Budget Request

Program Enhancement Summary 
Priority Request Compensation Benefits Expenses Total Funded

Engineering

1 Reclassification of Staff Engineer II to III  $ 12,016  $ -    $                -    $ 12,016 
2 Capital Project Inspector  $ 67,000  $         20,100  $         1,000  $ 88,100 
3 Vehicle Replacement  $ -    $ -    $       30,000  $ 30,000 

Total  $ 79,016  $         20,100  $       31,000  $                 130,116  $ -   

TOC

1 Reclassification of Sr. ITS Specialist to ITS Project 
Manager

 $ 6,800  $           2,040  $                -    $ 8,840 

2 Reclassification of TOC Operator to ITS Specialist  $ 5,250  $           1,575  $                -    $ 6,825 
3 Traffic Study Data Service  $ -    $ -    $       50,000  $ 50,000 
4 Dedicated Traffic Calming Budget  $ -    $ -    $     100,000  $                 100,000 
5 Study of Murfreesboro Road (SR-96) Corridor  $ -    $ -    $     150,000  $                 150,000 

Total  $ 12,050  $           3,615  $     300,000  $                 315,665  $ -   

Compensation Benefits Expenses Total
Total G/F Requests  $ 91,066  $         23,715  $     331,000  $                 445,781  $ -   

FranklinForward  Allocations Traditional Allocations

100,000$                 Personnel 115,781$              

Operations 300,000$              
45,665$  

Equipment 30,000$                

-$  Capital -$  

Total 445,781$              
300,116$                 

Totals 445,781$                 

A Safe, Clean, Livable City

A Effective and Fiscally Sound City Government 
Providing High Quality Service

Quality Life Experiences

Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity

Budget & Finance Committee - March 19, 2020



Department Priority: 1 of 3
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

$12,016

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $0

Expenses

TOTAL $0 $12,016

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$12,016

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$0
$0
$0

81110   REGULAR PAY $12,016

41600   ENGINEERING
Engineering

Reclassification of Eng. II to Eng. III

$0

$0

Description
Account

Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Employee has performed duties of Engineer III.  Individual understands the value added and the compensation should reflect that.

Promotion from Engineer II to Engineer III.  Duties  and performance of this employee have proven to fit the description for an 
Engineer III.

FY2021_PER_ENGR_1of2.xlsx 3/12/2020



Department Priority: 2 of 3
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

$67,000

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $20,100

Expenses
$1,000

TOTAL $0 $88,100

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

41600   ENGINEERING
Engineering

Capital Project Inspector

$0

$20,100

82780   TRAINING, OUTSIDE

Description
Account

Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$88,100

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$1,000
$0
$0

81110   REGULAR PAY $67,000

Failure to approve this position will continue to allow projects in the construction phase to monopolize the time of Project 
Managers and Staff Engineer, which will lead to an increased backlog of projects in the design phase.

This request would add a Capital Project Inspector (Pay Grade H) in the Engineering Department.  This position would serve as the 
primary point of contact for City of Franklin Capital Projects during the construction phase.  This position would sere as the liaison 
between the Project Manager and the Contractor.  This position would also supervise any future Capital Project Inspector(s). This 
addition of this position would allow our Project Managers and Staff Engineers to focus their attention on the overall 
development of a project, rather than day-to-day operations in the field.

FY2021_PER_ENGR_2of2.xlsx 3/12/2020



Department Priority: 3 of 3
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $0

Expenses
$30,000

TOTAL $30,000 $0

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

An Effective and Fiscally Sound City Government Providing High Quality Service

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

89520   VEHICLES (>$25,000)

$0

$0

41600   ENGINEERING
Engineering

Vehicle Replacement

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$30,000

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$30,000
$0
$0

The current vehicle has generally wear and tear, which will likely result in increased maintenance costs for this City.  

The purpose of the this PER is to replace an aging vehicle within the Engineering Department.  Fleet Maintenance has consistently 
stated that departments should look to replace vehicles after 10 years of service.  This PER would replace a 2008 Chevrolet 
Trailblazer.   This vehicle currently (as of 12/20/19) has 50,558 miles.

FY2021_PER_Engineering_1of1.xlsx 3/12/2020



Department Priority: 1 of 5
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

$6,800

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $2,040
Expenses

TOTAL $0 $8,840

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

An Effective and Fiscally Sound City Government Providing High Quality Service

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$2,040

$0

$6,800

41610   TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)
Traffic Operations Center (TOC)

Reclassification of Sr. ITS Specialist to ITS Project Manager

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$8,840

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$0
$0
$0

81110   REGULAR PAY

Our current ITS Specialist (William Fox) has started performing project management duties for the Westhaven Traffic Signal as
well as many other traffic signal projects currently being completed within the City. He will be responsible for the construction 
of the adaptive signal construction as well as our CMAQ grant construction and other traffic/traffic signal projects.

This would promote our current Sr. ITS Specialist to ITS Project Manager. This position would be responsible for ITS and traffic 
projects such as new signal installation, TDOT (CMAQ/Other) grant project construction and other traffic/signal/ITS projects for
which we have funding and either are or will be in construction soon. The position manages both design and construction 
projects.

FY2021_PER_TOC_1of5.xlsx 2/20/2020



Department Priority: 2 of 5
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

$5,250

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $1,575
Expenses

TOTAL $0 $6,825

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

An Effective and Fiscally Sound City Government Providing High Quality Service

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$1,575

$0

$5,250

41610   TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)
Traffic Operations Center (TOC)

Reclassification of TOC Operator to ITS Specialist

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$6,825

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$0
$0
$0

81110   REGULAR PAY

Our current TOC Operator (Abby Gambill) has been training for and performing many of the duties of the ITS Specialist. With 
anticipation of the promotion of our ITS Specialist to Project Manager, the ITS Specialist position will need to be filled so that 
our ITS devices can be maintained and configured accordingly to our TOC standards. Without this position, our devices, 
including knowledgebase of configuration and maintenance of the devices, will be severly diminished. Downtime could be 
extended should an incident occur with our devices if this positon is not filled.

This would promote our current TOC Operator to the position of ITS Specialist. The ITS Specialist assists with inspection and 
configuration of traffic and ITS devices, including wiring, software configuration, setup and data management from our ITS and 
traffic signal devices. This position assists the Streets Department in the procurment, construction and inspection of traffic 
signal equipment and is solely responsible for ITS equipment procurement, construction, configuration and maintenance (such 
as the CCTV cameras).

FY2021_PER_TOC_2of5.xlsx 2/20/2020



Department Priority: 3 of 5
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $0
Expenses

$50,000

TOTAL $0 $50,000

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

82510   COMPUTER SERVICES

$0

$0

41610   TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)
Traffic Operations Center (TOC)

Traffic Study Data Service

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$50,000

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$50,000
$0
$0

Prior to this service, individual traffic data studies (such as origin/destination studies, speed studies and travel time studies) of 
corridors had to be requested which can be very costly due to devices and/or manpower to perform each study. This "Big 
Data" service reduces study costs and allows us to study multiple corridors and areas at one time at a fraction of the cost. 
For example, one such service it can provide is taking a neighborhood, such as Westhaven, and produce data showing how 
vehicles from that neighborhood are getting to I-65 -- which routes the vehicles are taking and how much time it is taking by 
various times of the day. It can also show us how people are getting into downtown Franklin, which routes they are chosing, 
etc so we can plan roadways, parking lot locations and the like accordingly. 

This data service enables the City to pull various traffic data to assist in analyzing development and growth in and around the 
City of Franklin. The data service provides origin/destination, travel time, speed as well as many socio-economic factors 
associated with the data. Pedestrian studies are also available with this service.

FY2021_PER_TOC_3of5.xlsx 2/20/2020



Department Priority: 4 of 5
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $0
Expenses

$50,000
$50,000

TOTAL $0 $100,000

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

A Safe, Clean, Livable City

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

82644   TRAFFIC CALMING SERVICES

83644   TRAFFIC CALMING SUPPLIES

$0

$0

41610   TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)
Traffic Operations Center (TOC)

Dedicated Traffic Calming Budget

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$100,000

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$50,000
$50,000

$0

Neighborhood traffic calming requests have increased in the past 2 years. Perceived/Increased cut-through traffic and/or 
speeding has increased these types of requests from Franklin citizens. Engineering has increased their work load to perform 
many additional speed and count studies requested by citizens and management, as well as additional budget to purchase the 
traffic devices when a petition and study are successful. 

Traffic study services and traffic calming device procurement, such as speed radar feedback signs and pedestrian activated 
crossing beacons. This includes Speed and Count studies for increased neighborhood traffic calming requests.

FY2021_PER_TOC_4of5.xlsx 2/20/2020



Department Priority: 5 of 5
Department:

Division:
FranklinForward Theme:

 Title:

REQUESTED PROGRAM ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
Ongoing Annual Cost

(FY21 & Future)
Compensation

Benefits
Benefits auto-calculated at 30% of compensation -->> $0 $0
Expenses

$150,000

TOTAL $150,000 $0

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Description
Account

Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

82540   ENGINEERING SERVICES

$0

$0

41610   TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)
Traffic Operations Center (TOC)

Study of Mufreesboro Road (SR-96) Corridor

FY 2021 Program Enhancement Request Form

One-Time Cost
(FY21 Only)

$150,000

TOTAL
FY21 Request

$0

Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and 
create a prioritized list.

$0

$150,000
$0
$0

The SR96 Murfreesboro Road corridor is being reviewed for land use and planning. Along with the land use plan for this 
corridor, the roadway and traffic concepts need to be included to compliment the land use plan and recommendations. This 
request includes those design and traffic services for the corridor study.

For Engineering Services as part of the SR96/Murfreesboro Road Gateway Study. These services will include engineering 
services including design and analysis for various roadway and traffic concepts that are necessary to be included in the Study.

FY2021_PER_TOC_5of5.xlsx 2/20/2020
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