

City of Franklin, Tennessee FY 2021 Operating Budget Request

Program	n Enhancement Summary								
<u>riority</u>	Request	Compensation	E	<u>Benefits</u>	E	xpenses		<u>Total</u>	<u>Funded</u>
ngineering	3								
1	Reclassification of Staff Engineer II to III	\$ 12,016	\$	-	\$	-	\$	12,016	
2	Capital Project Inspector	\$ 67,000	\$	20,100	\$	1,000	\$	88,100	
3	Vehicle Replacement	\$ -	\$	-	\$	30,000	\$	30,000	
Total		\$ 79,016	\$	20,100	\$	31,000	\$	130,116	\$
OC .									
1	Reclassification of Sr. ITS Specialist to ITS Project Manager	\$ 6,800	\$	2,040	\$	-	\$	8,840	
1 2		\$ 6,800	\$ \$	2,040	\$ \$	-	\$ \$	8,840 6,825	
1 2 3	Manager			-		- - 50,000	\$ \$ \$		
1 2 3 4	Manager Reclassification of TOC Operator to ITS Specialist	\$ 5,250		-	\$	- - 50,000 100,000	\$ \$	6,825	
-	Manager Reclassification of TOC Operator to ITS Specialist Traffic Study Data Service	\$ 5,250		-	\$ \$	-	\$ \$ \$	6,825 50,000	

	Compens	<u>ation</u>	<u>Benefits</u>		<u>Expenses</u>	<u>Total</u>	
Total G/F Requests	\$	91,066 \$	23,715	5\$	331,000 \$	445,781	\$ -

FranklinFo	orward Allocations		Traditional A	Allocations	
	A Safe, Clean, Livable City	\$ 100,000	(i)	Personnel \$	115,781
	A Effective and Fiscally Sound City Government Providing High Quality Service	\$ 45,665		Operations \$	300,000
SORCER	Providing high Quality Service			Equipment \$	30,000
	Quality Life Experiences	\$ -		Capital \$	-
	Sustainable Growth & Economic Prosperity	\$ 300,116	Total	\$	445,781
Totals		\$ 445,781			

			Department P	riority: 1 of 3				
™7⊠⊠⊠⊠99	Department:		41600 ENGINEERING					
HISTORIC	Division:	Engineering						
F R A N K L I N TENNESSEE	FranklinForward Theme:	Sus	tainable Growth & Economic Prospe	rity				
	Title:	Recla	ssification of Eng. II to E	ng. III				
Durpaca: Usa this fa	rm to spell out your request for add							
create a prioritized l			granis. We will work with you	to tany the requests and				
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	ENT FUNDING					
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL				
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request				
Compensation								
81110 REGULAR PAY			\$12,016	\$12,016				
				\$0				
<u>Benefits</u>		F	4.0	4.0				
	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$0	\$0				
<u>Expenses</u>		r						
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
	TOTAL	\$0	\$12,016	\$12,016				
	PURP	OSE / DESCRIPTION OF F	REQUEST					
Promotion from En	gineer II to Engineer III. Duties a	nd performance of this em	ployee have proven to fit t	he description for an				
Engineer III.								
			1					
Fundamenta har newf	ann ad duiting of Euroin ann III - Indi	SERVICE IMPLICATION						
Employee has perfo	ormed duties of Engineer III. Indi	vidual understands the val	ue added and the compens	sation should reflect that.				

			Department P	riority: 2 of 3					
	Department:		41600 ENGINEERING						
HISTORIC	Division:		Engineering						
F R A N K L I N TENNESSEE	FranklinForward Theme:	Sus	tainable Growth & Economic Prospe	rity					
	Title:		Capital Project Inspector	•					
	Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and create a prioritized list.								
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	IENT FUNDING						
	Account Description	One-Time Cost (FY21 Only)	Ongoing Annual Cost (FY21 & Future)	TOTAL FY21 Request					
<u>Compensation</u>									
81110 REGULAR PAY			\$67,000	\$67,000					
				\$0					
<u>Benefits</u>									
Benefits auto-calculate	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$20,100	\$20,100					
Expenses									
82780 TRAINING, OUTSI	DE		\$1,000	\$1,000					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
	TOTAL	\$0	\$88,100	\$88,100					
	PURPO	OSE / DESCRIPTION OF F	REQUEST						

This request would add a Capital Project Inspector (Pay Grade H) in the Engineering Department. This position would serve as the primary point of contact for City of Franklin Capital Projects during the construction phase. This position would sere as the liaison between the Project Manager and the Contractor. This position would also supervise any future Capital Project Inspector(s). This addition of this position would allow our Project Managers and Staff Engineers to focus their attention on the overall development of a project, rather than day-to-day operations in the field.

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Failure to approve this position will continue to allow projects in the construction phase to monopolize the time of Project Managers and Staff Engineer, which will lead to an increased backlog of projects in the design phase.

			Department	Priority: 3 of 3	3
I 7 XXX 99	Department:		41600 ENGINEERING		
	Division:		Engineering		
HISTORIC	FranklinForward Theme:	An Effective and Fiscally S	Sound City Government Pro	oviding High Quality Servic	ce
F R A N K L I N TENNESSEE	Title:		Vehicle Replacement		
					<u> </u>
Purpose: Use this for create a prioritized li	rm to spell out your request for add ist.	itional personnel and/or pro	grams. We will work with yo	bu to tally the requests and	Ł
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	IENT FUNDING		
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL	
Commonsation	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request	
Compensation		-		ćo	
				\$0 \$0	
Benefits				ŞU	
	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Expenses		Ĵ.	ŲÇ	ŲÇ	
	2000)	\$30,000		\$30,000	
89520 VEHICLES (>\$25,0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$30,000		\$0	
				\$0 \$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0	
				\$0 \$0	
		ć20.000	ćo	\$0 \$30,000	
	TOTAL	\$30,000	\$0	\$30,000	
	PURPO	DSE / DESCRIPTION OF F	REQUEST		
stated that departm	this PER is to replace an aging ve nents should look to replace vehi hicle currently (as of 12/20/19) h	cles after 10 years of servi			ıtly
		SERVICE IMPLICATION			
The current vehicle	has gonorally wear and tear whi			for this City	
The current venicle	has generally wear and tear, wh	ich will likely result in incre	easeu maintenance costs	ior this city.	

			Department	Priority: 1 of 5				
T 7 ⊠⊠⊠ ⊗ 9 9	Department:	41610 TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)						
	Division:	Traffic Operations Center (TOC)						
HISTORIC	FranklinForward Theme:	An Effective and Fiscally S	ound City Government Pro	viding High Quality Service				
F R A N K L I N TENNESSEE		Reclassification of	f Sr. ITS Specialist to IT	S Project Manager				
	orm to spell out your request for a	dditional personnel and/or pr	ograms. We will work with	you to tally the requests ar				
create a prioritized		PROGRAM ENHANCEM						
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL				
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request				
Compensation				<u> </u>				
81110 REGULAR PAY			\$6,800	\$6,800				
				\$0				
<u>Benefits</u>								
Benefits auto-calcula	ted at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$2,040	\$2,040				
<u>Expenses</u>								
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0 \$0				
	TOTAL	ć0	\$8,840					
	TOTAL	\$0	Ş8,84 0	\$8,840				
projects such as ne	te our current Sr. ITS Specialist to ew signal installation, TDOT (CM	AQ/Other) grant project co	s position would be responder the second secon	ffic/signal/ITS projects for				
which we have fun projects.	nding and either are or will be in	construction soon. The po	sition manages both desi	gn and construction				
		SERVICE IMPLICATION						
well as many other	ecialist (William Fox) has started r traffic signal projects currently nal construction as well as our C	performing project managed being completed within the	gement duties for the We e City. He will be respons	sible for the construction				

			Department P	Priority: 2 of 5				
17 ⊠∞∞⊠ 99	Department:	41610 TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)						
	Division:	Tra	ffic Operations Center (T	OC)				
HISTORIC FRANKLIN	FranklinForward Theme:	An Effective and Fiscally S	ound City Government Prov	viding High Quality Servic	:e			
TENNESSEE	Title:	Reclassificati	on of TOC Operator to	ITS Specialist				
Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and create a prioritized list.								
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	ENT FUNDING					
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL				
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request				
<u>Compensation</u>								
81110 REGULAR PAY			\$5,250	\$5,250				
				\$0				
<u>Benefits</u>								
Benefits auto-calculate	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$1,575	\$1,575				
<u>Expenses</u>								
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
			40.007	\$0				
	TOTAL	\$0	\$6,825	\$6,825				
	DIIPDO	OSE / DESCRIPTION OF F	PEOLIEST					

This would promote our current TOC Operator to the position of ITS Specialist. The ITS Specialist assists with inspection and configuration of traffic and ITS devices, including wiring, software configuration, setup and data management from our ITS and traffic signal devices. This position assists the Streets Department in the procurment, construction and inspection of traffic signal equipment and is solely responsible for ITS equipment procurement, construction, configuration and maintenance (such as the CCTV cameras).

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Our current TOC Operator (Abby Gambill) has been training for and performing many of the duties of the ITS Specialist. With anticipation of the promotion of our ITS Specialist to Project Manager, the ITS Specialist position will need to be filled so that our ITS devices can be maintained and configured accordingly to our TOC standards. Without this position, our devices, including knowledgebase of configuration and maintenance of the devices, will be severly diminished. Downtime could be extended should an incident occur with our devices if this position is not filled.

			Department P	riority: 3 of 5					
™7 ⊠⊠⊠⊠ 99	Department:	41610 TI	41610 TRAFFIC OPERATIONS CENTER (TOC)						
	Division:	Tra	ffic Operations Center (T	OC)					
HISTORIC FRANKLIN	FranklinForward Theme:	Sustaina	able Growth & Economic Pro	osperity					
F K A N K L I N TENNESSEE	Title:	Т	raffic Study Data Servic	e					
	Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and create a prioritized list.								
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	ENT FUNDING						
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL					
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request					
Compensation									
				\$0					
				\$0					
Benefits									
Benefits auto-calculate	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$0	\$0					
Expenses									
82510 COMPUTER SERV	ICES		\$50,000	\$50,000					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
				\$0					
	TOTAL	\$0	\$50,000	\$50,000					

PURPOSE / DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

This data service enables the City to pull various traffic data to assist in analyzing development and growth in and around the City of Franklin. The data service provides origin/destination, travel time, speed as well as many socio-economic factors associated with the data. Pedestrian studies are also available with this service.

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Prior to this service, individual traffic data studies (such as origin/destination studies, speed studies and travel time studies) of corridors had to be requested which can be very costly due to devices and/or manpower to perform each study. This "Big Data" service reduces study costs and allows us to study multiple corridors and areas at one time at a fraction of the cost. For example, one such service it can provide is taking a neighborhood, such as Westhaven, and produce data showing how vehicles from that neighborhood are getting to I-65 -- which routes the vehicles are taking and how much time it is taking by various times of the day. It can also show us how people are getting into downtown Franklin, which routes they are chosing, etc so we can plan roadways, parking lot locations and the like accordingly.

		Department Priority: 4 of 5						
I7 🗙 🔜 🛪 99	Department:	41610 T	RAFFIC OPERATIONS CEN	TER (TOC)				
	Division:	Traffic Operations Center (TOC)						
HISTORIC	FranklinForward Theme:	A Safe, Clean, Livable City						
F R A N K L I N TENNESSEE	Title:	Dedio	cated Traffic Calming Bu	udget				
Purpose: Use this form to spell out your request for additional personnel and/or programs. We will work with you to tally the requests and create a prioritized list.								
	REQUESTED	PROGRAM ENHANCEM	IENT FUNDING					
	Account	One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL				
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request				
<u>Compensation</u>								
				\$0				
				\$0				
<u>Benefits</u>								
Benefits auto-calculate	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$0	\$0				
Expenses								
82644 TRAFFIC CALMING	G SERVICES		\$50,000	\$50,000				
83644 TRAFFIC CALMING	G SUPPLIES		\$50,000	\$50,000				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
	TOTAL	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000				
	DIIRD	SE / DESCRIPTION OF F	REQUEST					

Traffic study services and traffic calming device procurement, such as speed radar feedback signs and pedestrian activated crossing beacons. This includes Speed and Count studies for increased neighborhood traffic calming requests.

SERVICE IMPLICATION

Neighborhood traffic calming requests have increased in the past 2 years. Perceived/Increased cut-through traffic and/or speeding has increased these types of requests from Franklin citizens. Engineering has increased their work load to perform many additional speed and count studies requested by citizens and management, as well as additional budget to purchase the traffic devices when a petition and study are successful.

			Department I	Priority: 5 of	5			
I 7 XXX 9 9	Department:	41610 TI	RAFFIC OPERATIONS CEN	ITER (TOC)				
	Division:	Traffic Operations Center (TOC)						
HISTORIC FRANKLIN	FranklinForward Theme:	Sustaina	able Growth & Economic Pr	rosperity				
TENNESSEE	Title:	Study of M	ufreesboro Road (SR-9	96) Corridor				
	orm to spell out your request for ad	ditional personnel and/or pr	ograms. We will work with	you to tally the reques	sts and			
create a prioritized l								
	Account	PROGRAM ENHANCEM One-Time Cost	Ongoing Annual Cost	TOTAL				
	Description	(FY21 Only)	(FY21 & Future)	FY21 Request				
<u>Compensation</u>								
				\$0				
Benefits				\$0				
	ed at 30% of compensation>>	\$0	\$0	\$ 0				
Expenses			+ -					
82540 ENGINEERING SE	RVICES	\$150,000		\$150,000				
				\$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0				
				\$0 \$				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0 \$0				
				\$0				
				\$0				
	TOTAL	\$150,000	\$0	\$150,000				
	PURPC	DSE / DESCRIPTION OF F	REQUEST					
	aviance as most of the CDOC /N4fr	asshare Dead Cataway St						
	rvices as part of the SR96/Murfre lesign and analysis for various ro				dy.			
		SERVICE IMPLICATION	I					
	boro Road corridor is being revie							
	vay and traffic concepts need to ose design and traffic services fo		nt the land use plan and re	ecommendations. Th	nis			
request meldues th	ose design and traine services re	of the cornadi study.						